The Organization’s program goals are mainly achieved by making grants to qualified charitable
organizations in India with similar charitable missions.  The Organization’s programs are
supported primarily through public donations.

The program activities of the Organization include the following:

 Rescue is a community-driven movement in India that rescues vulnerable children from
certain enslavement and exploration, caring for them as our own.

 Aftercare is a dedicated lifelong aftercare for each rescued child.
 Prevention is an investment in communities to equip and empower their leaders to

transform society from the inside out.

AS OUR OWN, NFP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

8

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Changes in reporting framework:

As of October 1, 2013, the Organization switched from modified-cash method of accounting to
accrual method of accounting to fully comply with U.S. GAAP reporting requirements.  As a
result of this change, the Organization restated its beginning of the year net assets in the
Consolidated Statement of Activities as follows:

Year ended September 30, 2014 As Prior

previously period As
reported adjustment restated

Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year 1,006,754$   (4,462)$   1,002,292$

Temporarily restricted net assets, beginning of year 512,941   256,034   768,975

Total 1,519,695$   251,572$   1,771,267$

Use of estimates:

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly,
actual results could differ from those estimates.

Principles of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of As Our Own, NFP and its
wholly-owned subsidiary, Aspire International, LLC.  Material intercompany balances and
transactions have been eliminated.